On 4 July 2022, the Phoenix Mecano Group announced that an internal investigation had been

opened into potential irregularities involving certain customer orders, external sales and trade

receivables at a US subsidiary. The investigation was assisted by external forensic experts and law-

yers and is now complete. It focused on transactions between 2018 and 2022. The results reveal

irregularities in the recognition of sales, material costs, receivables, liabilities and accruals/deferrals.

Once the final results of the investigation were available and in agreement with SIX Exchange

Regulation AG (SER), it was decided to treat the effects of the irregularities as a material error

in accordance with FER framework No. 30 and to correct the prior-year figures by means of a

restatement.

The effects of the restatement on the balance sheet, statement of income, statement of cash

flow and equity are shown in the following tables:

Before
restatement

Adjustment After
restatement

in 1 000 EUR

ADJUSTMENT EFFECTS ON THE BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

Trade receivables 147 111 – 6 701 140 410

Deferred tax assets 10 795 326 11 121

Trade payables 118 579 – 1 844 116 735

Short-term provisions 15 860 – 299 15 561

Long-term financial liabilities 86 297 3 86 300

ADJUSTMENT EFFECTS ON THE STATEMENT OF INCOME
JANUARY TO DECEMBER 2021

Net revenue 809 590 – 117 809 473

Other operating expenses 89 591 – 472 89 119

Operating result 43 944 355 44 299

Financial expenses 7 211 3 7 214

Income tax 12 104 126 12 230

Result of the period 30 112 226 30 338

Earnings per share (diluted/undiluted) in EUR  32.49 0.21 32.70

ADJUSTMENT EFFECTS ON THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
JANUARY TO DECEMBER 2021

Result of the period 30 112 226 30 338

Income tax 12 104 126 12 230

Net interest expense/(income)  2 680 3 2 683

(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables  – 2 813 – 355 – 3 168

Cash flow from operating activities after restatement 54 841 0 54 841

31.12.20 31.12.21

in 1 000 EUR

ADJUSTMENT EFFECTS ON EQUITY

Equity before restatement 192 347 244 245

Retained earnings – 3 667 – 3 464

Minority interest – 454 – 431

Translation differences 0 – 340

Equity after restatement 188 226 240 010

PH
O

EN
IX

 M
EC

A
N

O

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

22
58FINANCIAL REPORTMANAGEMENT REPORT REMUNERATION REPORTSUSTAINABILITY CORPORATE GOVERNANCEPHOENIX MECANO 2022 ANNEX

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements cover all companies over which Phoenix Mecano AG exer-

cises direct or indirect control. Control over a company exists if Phoenix Mecano AG is exposed or